
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

If you are reading these papers on an electronic device you have saved the Council £11.33 and 
helped reduce the Council’s carbon footprint.

Scrutiny Board
6 March 2018

Time 6.00 pm Public Meeting? YES Type of meeting Scrutiny

Venue Training Room, Ground Floor, Civic Centre, St Peter's Square, Wolverhampton WV1 
1SH

Membership
Chair Cllr Stephen Simkins (Lab)
Vice-chair Cllr Barry Findlay (Con)

Labour Conservative

Cllr Ian Angus
Cllr Paula Brookfield
Cllr Jasbir Jaspal
Cllr Rupinderjit Kaur
Cllr Louise Miles
Cllr Peter O'Neill
Cllr Lynne Moran
Cllr Zee Russell
Cllr Jacqueline Sweetman
Cllr Linda Leach

Cllr Arun Photay

Quorum for this meeting is four Councillors.

Information for the Public
If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact the Democratic Services team:

Contact Julia Cleary
Tel/Email 01902 555046 or julia.cleary@wolverhampton.gov.uk
Address Democratic Services, Civic Centre, 1st floor, St Peter’s Square,

Wolverhampton WV1 1RL

Copies of other agendas and reports are available from:

Website http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/ 
Email democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk 
Tel 01902 555046

Some items are discussed in private because of their confidential or commercial nature. These reports 
are not available to the public.

http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/
http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/
mailto:democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk


 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Agenda
Page 2 of 2

Agenda
Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

MEETING BUSINESS ITEMS

1 Apologies for absence 

2 Declarations of interest 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting (Pages 3 - 6)
[To approve the minutes of the previous meeting as a correct record.]

4 Matters arising 

DISCUSSION ITEMS

5 Recommendations from the Scrutiny Fire Safety Scoping Group (Pages 7 - 58)

6 Scrutiny Review of the City's Apprenticeships Offer - update (Pages 59 - 62)
[Cllr Gakhal to present update report]

7 Dukes Park Petition - Update (Pages 63 - 70)

8 Work programme and Annual Scrutiny Event Planning (Pages 71 - 78)
[To consider the Board’s work programme for future meetings.]

9 Briefing Paper - Summary of Communities and Local Government Select 
Committee Scrutiny Report (Pages 79 - 86)



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes

Scrutiny Board
Minutes - 9 January 2018

Attendance

Members of the Scrutiny Board

Cllr Stephen Simkins (Chair)
Cllr Ian Angus
Cllr Paula Brookfield
Cllr Jasbir Jaspal
Cllr Peter O'Neill
Cllr Arun Photay
Cllr Lynne Moran
Cllr Jacqueline Sweetman
Cllr Barry Findlay (Vice-Chair)
Cllr Linda Leach
Cllr Philip Bateman MBE
Cllr Greg Brackenridge

Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

1 Apologies for absence
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Zee Russell. Cllr Philip Bateman 
attended as a substitute for Cllr Rupinderjit Kaur and Cllr Greg Brackenridge 
attended as a substitute for Cllr Louise Miles. 

2 Declarations of interest
There were no declarations of interest.

3 Minutes of the previous meeting (5 December 2017)
Resolved:

(a) That the minutes of the meeting be approved as a correct record and 
signed by the Chair.

(b) That Cllr Leaches apologies be recorded for the previous meeting.

4 Matters arising
There were no matters arising.

5 Review of Contributions to Non-residential Adult Social Care
Helen Winfield, Head of Service – Community Financial introduced a report in 
relation to the review of contributions to non-residential adult social care, the 
outcome of public consultation and the final proposals

Page 3

Agenda Item No: 3



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes

The report gave details on the outcome of the public consultation, approved by 
Cabinet on 19 July 2017, on the review of contributions to non-residential adult social 
care which took place from 4 September 2017 to 26 November 2017.  The 
consultation was later than the original dates proposed (24 July to 15 October) in 
order to avoid the summer holid
[...]
eals process at that point but an 
enhanced financial assessment could be carried out. 

The Panel congratulated Officers on the report. 

Resolved: That the comments of the Panel be noted.

6 Work programme
The Panel considered the work programmes for the Scrutiny Board and Scrutiny 
Panels. The Panel considered that areas for future scrutiny could include:

Page 4



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes

 Policing, 
 The Fire Authority, 
 West Midlands Combined Authority, 
 Transport, 
 Health, 
 Relationships with partner organisations. 
 The Impact of universal credit.
 Combined Authority devolution plus other organisations due to come under 

the CA. 
 The combination of Health and Social Care at a National Level. (Concern that 

one might end up being the poor relation). 

The Scrutiny and Systems Manager requested that the Panel consider the format for 
the next Scrutiny Away Day.

Resolved: That the information be noted.

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Cabinet (Resources) Panel
20 March 2018

Report title Recommendations from the Scrutiny Fire 
Safety Scoping Group

Decision designation AMBER
Cabinet member with lead 
responsibility

Councillor Peter Bilson
Cabinet Member for City Assets and Housing

Corporate Plan priority Confident Capable Council

Key decision Yes

In forward plan Yes

Wards affected (All Wards);

Accountable Director Tim Johnson, Strategic Director Place and Deputy Managing 
Director

Kate Martin, Service Director, Housing

Sean Aldis, Chief Executive, Wolverhampton Homes

Originating service Scrutiny – Vibrant and Sustainable City Scrutiny Board

Members of the Review 
Group

Councillor Philip Bateman
Councillor Patricia Patten 
Councillor Jacqueline Sweetman 
Councillor Paul Singh
Councillor Louise Miles
Sue Roberts (MBE), Wolverhampton Homes Board Chair
Bob Deacon – Unison Representative and Wolverhampton 
Tenants Association Representative
Barry Appleby – Chair of the Disability Advisory Group on 
Leisure Activities 
Karen Ryder – Co-ordinator One Voice

Julia Cleary Systems and Scrutiny Manager
Tel Tel: 01902 555046

Accountable employee

Email julia.cleary@wolverhampton.gov.uk

Report to be/has been 
considered by

Page 7

Agenda Item No: 5



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Page 8



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Recommendation for decision:

Cabinet (Resources) Panel is recommended to:

1. Approve the Executive response to the Scrutiny Group’s recommendations (Appendix 1). 

Page 9



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

1.0 Purpose

1.1 To bring to the attention of Cabinet (Resources) Panel the findings and recommendations 
of the scrutiny scoping exercise into fire safety and to agree the executive response.

2.0 Background

2.1 At the meeting of the Vibrant and Sustainable City Scrutiny Panel on 29 June 2017 a 
recommendation was made that the Scrutiny Board consider whether a review should be 
undertaken in relation to fire safety in tower blocks. 

2.2 At the meeting of the Scrutiny Board held on 4 July 2017 the Board considered the 
recommendation from the Vibrant and Sustainable Scrutiny Panel and resolved that a 
scoping exercise be undertaken to assess how the Council had responded to the Grenfell 
Tower Fire.

2.3 Scrutiny Board considered that it would be best to put a full scrutiny review on hold until 
the formal, Government investigation into the Grenfell Tower Fire was concluded and any 
new regulations or guidance issued by Central Government. 

2.4 There are currently two inquires underway as a direct result of the Grenfell Town fire:

i. A public inquiry into the fire led by Sir Martin Moore-Bick and;

ii. An Independent Review of Building Regulations and Fire Safety led by Dame 
Judith Hackitt. 

2.5 The recommendations listed below have therefore been sectioned into those that can 
and should be implemented immediately and those that whilst sound in principle, may be 
best put on hold pending the findings and recommendations of the above-mentioned 
reviews as any pre-emptive action in these areas could lead to duplication of work, work 
being pursued in the wrong areas and more disruption to tenants and other affected 
persons than is necessary.

2.6 The work carried out by the Group has been recognised and commended by Members of 
the political and non-political leadership of the Council and in particular the expertise and 
dedication of the Chair of the Group. A request has therefore been made by Council 
Leaders that this group remain in place and reconvene immediately following the 
publication of the final recommendations from the Hackitt Review and Moore-Bick Inquiry 
to consider the findings and to advise the Council on how best to proceed with the 
implementation of any outstanding or new recommendations which may at that time be 
appropriate. 

2.7 More recently (January 2018), the Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local 
Government’s (MHCLG) Permanent Secretary, Melanie Dawes has given evidence to the 
Communities and Local Government Select Committee to state that local authorities are 
responsible for making their buildings safe and that the Government will not be dictating 

Page 10



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

exact types of cladding to be used etc., these judgements will still need to be made by 
each individual local authority.

2.8 By carrying out an in-depth scoping exercise the Council will be ready to act immediately 
when new regulations or recommendations are issued by Government following the 
conclusion of the official enquiry.

2.9 Scrutiny Board was clear that tenants were to be central to the scoping exercise and that 
witness sessions needed to be held with professionals from inside and outside of the 
Council.  

2.10 The Group considered that public safety, the safety of those working or visiting public 
buildings and those attending educational est
[...]
k/government/publications/independent-review-of-building-regulations-
and-fire-safety-interim-report

3.0 Recommendations

3.1 There is some very good work being carried out by Wolverhampton Homes, West 
Midlands Fire Service and the City of Wolverhampton Council at an operational level. 
Communications between the organisations are good and were praised by all those 
interviewed. 

3.2 Clear steps to improve fire safety procedures have already taken place since the Group 
began its scoping exercise such as the designation of the Deputy Managing Director as 
the Strategic Lead for Health and Safety at the Council and steps such as this are 
welcomed by the Group.

3.3 However, there are areas where concerns have been raised by the Group and these are 
addressed in the recommendations at Appendix 1. 

3.4 As stated above, this group will remain in place and reconvene immediately following the 
publication of the final recommendations from the Hackitt Review and Moore-Bick Inquiry 
to consider the findings and to advise the Council on how best to proceed with the 
implementation of any outstanding or new recommendations which may at that time be 
appropriate. 

4.0 Progress against initial scoping document

4.1 At the first meeting of the Group a scoping document was agreed and this is attached at 
Appendix 3

5.0 The Findings of the Group:

5.1 The Responsible Person

Recommendation 1. Recommendation 2. and Recommendation 3.

In relation to a workplace, the Responsible Person is the employer, if the workplace is to 
any extent under their control
a) In relation to any premises not falling within the above, the Responsible Person is:

i. The person who has control of the premises (as occupier or otherwise) in 
connection with the carrying on by them of a trade, business or other 
undertaking (for profit or not); or

Page 15

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/independent-review-of-building-regulations-and-fire-safety-interim-report
https://www.gov.uk/governmen
[...]
areas such as gas 
and electrical safety, dampening systems, fire doors and 
alarms etc.

 Ongoing Being considered as part of 
the next stage of the Hackitt 
Inquiry,

25. That the Government carry out a review of the current Building 
Regulations (Approved Document B).

[Please see link to Hackitt Inquiry: 

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/independent-
review-of-building-regulations-and-fire-safety-terms-of-
reference ]

Underway Hackitt Inquiry Interim 
Recommendation:

The government should 
consider how the suite of 
Approved Documents could 
be structured and ordered to 
provide a more streamlined, 
holistic view while retaining 
the right level of relevant 
technical detail, with input 
from the Building Regulations 
Advisory Committee. Given 
that reframing the suite of 
guidance may take some time, 
in the meantime I would ask 
the government to consider 
any presentational changes 
that will improve the clarity of 

P
age 45

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/independent-review-of-building-regulations-and-fire-safety-terms-of-reference
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/independent-review-of-building-regulations-and-fire-safety-terms-of-reference
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/independent-review-of-building-regulations-and-fire-safety-terms-of-reference


Approved Document B as an 
interim measure.

Recommendation to the Secretary of State for Education 

26. That in relation to schools that are no longer in Local Authority 
control or are free schools there be enhanced monitoring and 
enforcement rights for the Local Authority in relation to fire 
safety and fire risk assessments. 

Immediate

P
age 46



Sprinklers and Automatic Water Suppression Systems

1. Many of the recommendations and comments in the main report refer to and 
deal with the issue of sprinklers, both for new builds and retro fitting. 

Recommendations

Recommendation 4. Recommendation 7. Recommendation 11. and 
Recommendation 12. 

1.1 As has be
[...]
eview

 Agreeing the scope of the review 
 Statutory responsibilities
 Initial response to the Grenfell Tower 

fire and Communications timeline

 Wolverhampton Homes
 Corporate Landlord
 Emergency Planning
 West Midlands Fire 

Service
 West Midlands Fire 

Authority

Session 2  Fire Safety – Sprinklers etc.
 Emergency Planning
 Public Question and Answer Session
 Recommendations

 Wolverhampton Homes
 Emergency Planning
 West Midlands Fire 

Service
 Voluntary Sector 
 TMOs

8. Report Drafting – Key Stages – to be agreed at first meeting

Activity Target Date

Draft report completed

Consideration of draft report findings and recommendations 
by the scoping group.

Draft report presented to Directorate Leadership Team 
Meeting, Relevant meeting with Wolverhampton Homes, 
Strategic Executive Board and the relevant Cabinet 
Member(s) for comment on the content and 
recommendations.

Scoping group approve final draft report.

Report to be considered by Scrutiny Board

Report presented to Cabinet. 

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Scrutiny Board 
6 March 2018

Report title Scrutiny Review of the City's Apprenticeships 
Offer - Update

Cabinet member with lead 
responsibility

Councillor John Reynolds
City Economy

Wards affected All

Accountable director Tim Johnson, Strategic Director, Place

Originating service Scrutiny and Systems

Accountable employee(s) Angela McKeever
Tel
Email

Head of Skills
01902 551445 
Angela.mckeever@wolverhampton.gov.uk

Report to be/has been 
considered by

List any meetings at which the report has 
been or will be considered, e.g.
Strategic Executive Board
People Leadership Team

19 December 2017
13 February 2018

Recommendation(s) for action or decision:

The Scrutiny Board is recommended to:

1. Consider progress made to implement the recommendations from the review which 
concluded in September 2016. 

Page 59

Agenda Item No: 6

Page 59

Agenda It
[...]
for people with protected 
characteristics to consider this as an option to improve their knowledge and skills. 

Page 60Page 60



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

8.0 Environmental implications

8.1 There are no environmental implications related to this report.

9.0 Human resources implications

9.1 The introduction of the apprenticeship levy has financial and resource implications for 
CWC and other public bodies in meeting their respective national targets for national 
apprenticeship starts. The original review report included a specific recommendation on
importance of monitoring progress towards the target for CWC of 50 apprenticeship
starts and it is important that this progress is regularly reported.

10.0 Corporate landlord implications

10.1 There are no corporate landlord implications related to this report.

11.0 Schedule of background papers

11.1 Cabinet Scrutiny Review of City’s Apprenticeship Offer – 13 September 2017 

Page 61Page 61



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 62



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Scrutiny Board 
6 March 2018

Report title Dukes Park Petition - Update

Cabinet member with lead 
responsibility

Councillor Paul Sweet
Public Health and Well Being

Wards affected Bilston East

Accountable director John Denley, Director of Public Health

Originating service Community Safety

Accountable employee(s) Karen Samuels 
Tel
Email

Head of Community Safety
01902 551341
Karen.samuels@wolverhampton.gov.uk

Report to be/has been 
considered by

People Leadership Team 
21 February 2018

Recommendation(s) for action or decision:

The Scrutiny Board is recommended to:

Consider and comment on anti-social behaviour relating to the Dukes Park play area 
following implementation of the Petitions Committee recommendation.

Page 63

Agenda Item No: 7



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

1.0 Purpose

1.1 To provide an update on anti-social behaviour (ASB) linked to the Dukes Park play area 
following implementation of the Petitions Committee recommendation. 

2.0 Background

2.1 A petition was received on 30 January 2015 requesting the removal of the children’s play 
area at Duke’s Park estate located in the Bilston East ward due to issues of ASB by 
young people. The petition contained 85 signatures from residents of the Duke’s Park 
estate and the surrounding area seeking the removal of the children’s play equipment 
within the centre of the estate. 

2.2 The petitioners claim that Barratt Homes’ sales representatives said that the play area 
would consist of toddler play equipment and that plans showing the content and layout of 
the park were not readily accessible or known to residents. Residents maintained that 
initial proposals were for the development of a toddler play area, not the resulting play 
area for older children. 

2.3 Residents reported extensive ASB centred around the play area with reports of groups of 
young people congregating, shouting, using abusive and racist language, causing 
vandalism, arson, racing motor vehicles and causing intimidation. The issues were raised 
at Partners and Communities Together (PACT) meetings in November 2014 and 9 March 
2015, and brought to the attention of ward councillors. The park at the time fell within the 
responsibility of Barratt Homes, the developer of the estate. 

2.4 Reports were received at Petitions Committee on 24 April 2015, 11 September 2015 and 
6 November 2015 detailing the planning position, proposals for handover of the site to 
the City of Wolverhampton Council (CWC) and the multi-agency response to address the 
ASB. 

2.5 The multi-agency response to address ASB was prompt and comprehensive with 
proportionate enforcement action taken against young people identified as having been 
involved in ASB.  The level of partnership resources going in to responding to the ASB 
was considerable over this period and not sustainable beyond the short term. The multi-
agency response 
[...]
sion for pre-school children

5.2 Considering all the issues raised by the petitioners and the wider issues relevant to the 
case, option three was recommended as a reasonable compromise. It was resolved that: 

‘The Committee endorse the proposal that the Council ask the owners of the play area, 
Barrett Homes to remove the large play equipment and replace it with equipment suitable 
for pre-school children.’

6.0 Agency Updates - 2018

6.1 Anti-social Behaviour

Jan 2014 – Feb 2015 Jan 2017 – Feb 2018

Page 67



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

A total of 58 Police logs were received 
covering the period;
Offenders were reported as being 
groups of young people; 
Behaviour included shouting, use of 
abusive and racist language, vandalism, 
arson (including a burnt- out vehicle), 
racing of motor vehicles, graffiti, fighting 
and intimidation;
The nuisance sometimes continued late 
into the night/early morning.

A total of 9 calls/emails to Police and 1 
to ASB team. Reports referenced 
youths congregating, playing football, 
moped riding, littering and damage to 
play equipment. (Eight of these reports 
stemmed from one caller). Police 
received the latest call Feb 2018.
Issues of minor damage to play 
equipment and riding of a motorcycle 
were raised at PACT July 2017; no 
issues have been raised at PACT since.

6.2 Environmental Services 

 The petition recommendations for Environmental Services have been actioned.
 Repairs to the play area were completed and the junior play equipment replaced with 

toddler equipment April 2016
 Environmental Services Rangers patrol the area however their presence is limited 

due to competing demands 
 The play area and the whole open space is still to be adopted by the CWC. The legal 

transfer is being progressed by CWC Legal Services. The council is maintaining the 
site and the developer has already paid a significant s106 payment to the CWC for 
management and maintenance

 Only minor issues with va
[...]
ntervention and Prevention model 
 Review of Children and Young People Improvement The Way – 

review of progress 
11.04.2018  The impact of the HEADSTART programme 

 Update on implementation of the Early Years Strategy/including the 
standard of childcare provision 

20.06.2018
05.09.2018
14.11.2018
16.01.2019
27.03.2019

Long list of topics 2017/18 - dates for presentation and method of scrutiny to be 
agreed

1. Supporting Unaccompanied Asylum Seeking Children – pre-suggested item
2. Mental Health Issues/CAMHS (Emma Bennett/CCG) – pre-suggested item
3. Youth homelessness – pre-suggested item
4. Update on Youth Offending Team Inspection Action Plan - panel agreed to 

receive the information about the findings and recommendations of the 
doctorate research as a briefing paper rather than a report when published.

Updated 23.02.18

Page 77



This page is intentionally left blank



Briefing Paper - Summary of
Communities and Local Government Select Committee

Scrutiny Report
       

Prepared by: Martin Stevens Date: 6 March 2018

Intended audience: Internal   ☐ Partner Organisations   ☐ Public  ☒ Confidential  ☐

The House of Commons, Communities and Local Government Select Committee, has made 
a number of recommendations to Government on the arrangements for Local Government 
Scrutiny following their review on the effectiveness of the Scrutiny function. The full report 
can be accessed at the following link,
https://publications.parliament.uk/pa/cm201719/cmselect/cmcomloc/369/369.pdf

The conclusions and recommendations from their main report are listed below: -

Appendix 1 to this briefing note, is the Centre for Public Scrutiny’s Response to the Select 
Committee report.

Purpose of Briefing: Scrutiny Board is asked to consider and discuss each of the 
recommendations from the Select Committee Report.  A formal response to the report from 
Central Government is still awaited.  

Summary of Select Committee Report 
(Taken Direct from the Summary of Recommen
[...]
nded from this grant to a value of £171,000 per year (in 
2017/18). There is a reporting system direct to DCLG for these funds, and a distinct and 
more comprehensive reporting system into the LGA. We value our relationship with DCLG 
but do not feel that a more robust reporting regime for the spending of this grant than already 
exists would be proportionate. However, we do welcome the opportunity to reflect on how we 

Page 84



can make more transparent to those in the sector how our work makes an impact, and we 
will think further on this issue before coming to a firm conclusion in the New Year.

This is only a preliminary response – we will be producing some more detailed thoughts on 
the report in January. In due course we plan to provide a formal response to the Committee, 
particularly on those points where the Centre and its work are directly referenced.

Page 85



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	5 Recommendations from the Scrutiny Fire Safety Scoping Group
	Appendix 1 for Recommendations from the Scrutiny Fire Safety Scoping Group
	Appendix 2 for Recommendations from the Scrutiny Fire Safety Scoping Group
	Appendix 3 for Recommendations from the Scrutiny Fire Safety Scoping Group

	6 Scrutiny Review of the City's Apprenticeships Offer - update
	6 Scrutiny Review of the City's Apprenticeships Offer - update

	7 Dukes Park Petition - Update
	8 Work programme and Annual Scrutiny Event Planning
	9 Briefing Paper - Summary of Communities and Local Government Select Committee Scrutiny Report



Minutes of the meeting


[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes

Scrutiny Board
Minutes - 6 March 2018

Attendance

Members of the Scrutiny Board

Cllr Stephen Simkins (Chair)
Cllr Jasbir Jaspal
Cllr Rupinderjit Kaur
Cllr Louise Miles
Cllr Peter O'Neill
Cllr Arun Photay
Cllr Lynne Moran
Cllr Zee Russell
Cllr Jacqueline Sweetman
Cllr Barry Findlay (Vice-Chair)
Cllr Linda Leach
Cllr Philip Bateman MBE

Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

1 Apologies for absence
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Leach and Cllr Angus.

2 Declarations of interest
There were no declarations of interest.

3 Minutes of the previous meeting
Resolved:

That the minutes of the previous meeting be approved as a correct record and 
signed by the Chair.

4 Matters arising
The Chair thanked the Board for its hard work over the year and in particular 
expressed thanks to Cllr Barry Findlay who was standing down from his role as a 
councillor. 

5 Recommendations from the Scrutiny Fire Safety Scoping Group
The Board received a presentation from Cllr Greg Brackenridge in relation to the 
work of the Fire Safety Scoping Group. The final report and recommendations form 
the Group were due to be considered by Cabinet on 20 March 2018.



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes

Cllr Brackenridge thanked the members of the Group for their hard work and stated 
that one of the main focuses of the Group had been to engage with tenants and to 
include representatives of tenants at the meetings.

The interim Hackitt report had now been published with the final report expected in 
late Spring. So far it appeared clear that the current building regulations were not fit 
for purpose. 

Cllr Brackenridge updated the Board as to the Group’s recommendations which 
included a recommendation that a restructure take place in Corporate Landlord to 
allow for less reliance on consultants. 

Cllr Brackenridge commended the work being carried out by some departments in 
the Council and Wolverhampton Homes and in particular the work done by Darren 
Baggs’ team in Wolverhampton Homes.  Cllr Brackenridge and the Group had also 
been very impressed by the work carried out by the Emergency Planning team which 
had been recognised nationally. 

The Chief Executive of Wolverhampton Homes, Mr Shaun Aldis stated that fire safety 
was taken very seriously and that he welcomed the findings of the Group. An action 
plan was already being been drawn up based on the report and recommendations 
and his team were keen to participate. 

Mrs Sue Roberts (MBE) stated that by sitting on the Group she had been able to ask 
more questions and take information back with her in her role as Chair of the 
Tenants Association.

The Board agreed that the Group had been well led and thanked Cllr Brackenridge 
for his hard work. The Board considered that this was an extraordinary piece of work. 

Mr Aldis confirmed that sprinklers were to be fitted in Wolverhampton Homes tower 
blocks at a cost of £19.2 million. 

Cllr Brackenridge stated that the plan would be for the group to reconvene following 
the publication of the final Hackitt Report and that an update would be brought back 
to the Board in around six months. 

The Group queried what powers the Fire Service or Council had in relation to the 
private sector. It was stated that powers were limited in that the Fire Service would 
only be able to access communal areas and was not able to access private property 
to carry out checks. 

The Group considered that it was very important to keep on top of the 
recommendations and to keep all lines of communication open and to ensure that 
findings and outcomes were communicated to all parties. 

Resolved: That an update be brought back to the Scrutiny Board in six months. 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes

6 Scrutiny Review of the City's Apprenticeships Offer - update
A report was submitted requesting Scrutiny Board to consider progress made to 
implement the recommendations from the City’s Apprenticeships review which had 
concluded in September 2016.

The take up of apprenticeships had been very slow in the City. Council employees 
were now working more with schools and providers and the City Apprenticeship 
Group had drawn up a plan of action shaped by the recommendations from the 
scrutiny review. 

The issue of apprenticeships was considered a huge and complex challenge and the 
City Apprenticeship Group was working on areas including:

1. How to support levy payers, 
2. How to encourage young people to choose the apprenticeship route
3. How to ensure quality in what was being delivered. 

The Board considered that here was a weakness in schools regarding the promotion 
of apprenticeships with a focus on more traditional routes leading toward a university 
education. The Board queried the current take up of apprenticeships with Jaguar 
Landover and it was confirmed that this had been a slow starter but that local schools 
were now participating.

It was stated that schools did have increasing budgetary constraints and that they did 
seek to keep pupils to help maintain the funding. The Board considered that schools 
had an ethical commitment to encourage students down the path that was best for 
them not the establishment. The Board also expressed concern in relation to the way 
that apprenticeships were perceived in contrast to A levels and degree courses and 
that this came down to a cultural issue that may take some time to change. 

Officers agreed that the A-Level/University route was easy to define whilst vocational 
routes were not always so clear. It was however emphasised that the new scheme 
had only been in place for one year. 

The Board queried where the overarching, strategic strategy was in relation to 
apprenticeships and it was confirmed that this was the Strategic Economic Plan. The 
Board considered that the issue could therefore be included on the work plan for the 
Stronger City Economy Scrutiny Panel. 

Officers considered that the Council was very good at joined up working and that 
National Apprenticeships Week was being held in conjunction with Residents Week 
and that all Councillors had been requested to publicise and spread the word in 
relation to the event. 

The Board considered the importance of having role models and champions for the 
service. Youngsters needed some inspirations to encourage them down the 
apprenticeship route.  Officers stated that this was happening to some extent with 
business advisors in 19 schools who were tasked with amongst other things, 
promoting the available opportunities and a number of these advisors were ex 
apprentices.  Representatives from the business world were also being recruited as 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes

apprentice ambassadors. The Board considered that it was vital to make the service 
relevant. 

Resolved a) That Stronger City Economy Scrutiny Panel add the issue of 
apprenticeships to the work plan.
 

7 Dukes Park Petition - Update
A report was submitted to the Scrutiny Board to to provide an update on anti-social 
behaviour (ASB) linked to the Dukes Park play area following implementation of the 
Petitions Committee recommendation. 

A petition was received on 30 January 2015 requesting the removal of the children’s 
play area at Duke’s Park estate located in the Bilston East ward due to issues of ASB 
by young people. The petition contained 85 signatures from residents of the Duke’s 
Park estate and the surrounding area seeking the removal of the children’s play 
equipment within the centre of the estate.

In comparison with January 2014 and February 2015 when 58 police logs were made 
there were a total of 9 calls/emails to Police and 1 to ASB team between January 
2017 and February 2018 .

The later reports referenced youths congregating, playing football, moped riding, 
littering and damage to play equipment. (Eight of these reports stemmed from one 
caller). Police received the latest call in February 2018.
Issues of minor damage to play equipment and riding of a motorcycle were raised at 
PACT July 2017; no issues have been raised at PACT since.

The Panel congratulated Officers on their hard work.

Resolved: That the report be noted.

8 Work programme and Annual Scrutiny Event Planning
The Board considered plans for the Annual Scrutiny Planning Event and it was 
agreed that there would be a Council Wide Briefing Session followed by a Scrutiny 
Planning Evening to which only non executive councillors would be invited. 

9 Briefing Paper - Summary of Communities and Local Government Select 
Committee Scrutiny Report
Resolved: That the document be noted.


